
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
...- 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

June I 1,2007 

Mr. Nathan Barrow 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Fort Worth 
I000 Throckmorton Street 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Dear Mr. Barrow: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to requii-ed public disclosure unties the Public 
Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 285 109. 

The Fort Worth Fire Department (tire "department") rcceived a request for information 
pertaining to events involving the rccjiiestor. a tlepariiirciit fire figliter. \'oil cioiiii that [lie 
requested iciformation is exccptcti from tiisclosiire ~iiider seciioir 552. 10 i of tire Gover~iment 
Code. We have considered the esceptio~i you claim ailti I-evicucd ilie si~bii~ittcci informalion. 

Section 552.101 excepts from discloslire "information considel-ed to be conficiential by law. 
either coiistitutional, svatutory, or by jr~ckicial decision." Gov't Cocie 5 552.101. This section 
encompasses information deemed confitlential by statute. such as section 143.089 of the 
Local Government Cocle. We understand tliat the city is ;r civil service city under 
chapter 143 of the Local Government Code. Scctioii 141.089 conteinplates iwo different 
types of personnel files. ;i {~'ii-e fighter's civil service Lie that the civil service directoi- is 
requii-ed to niaiiitai~i. and 1\11 iiitcsiial Sile thai tlic firc tIe~~:!i-ti~iciii iii;iy iiiaiiitaii~ hi- ir owri 
use. Local Gov'i Code 5 I-ii.OSO(ii). (gi. l i i  c;isc i n  ivliicli a [ire iicp;ii-tiiici~t iiivcsiigates 
a fii-e fighter's misconduct and iaiccs iliscipliiiai-y actioir ;~gaiiisi thc fire figliici-. i t  is rcijiiii-ed 
by section 143.089(3)(2) to place all iciucstigatory recortis rci~iiiiig to tlic investigation and 
disciplinary action, includin~ background doc~iirie~its such as coniplaiiits, \\lilness statcmei~ts. 
and docuii~ents of a like nature fr-oiii indi\~icluals who were riot iii a siipei-visoi'y cap~icicy. I I I  
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the fire fighter's civil service file maintained under section 143.089(a).' Set. Ahhotr v. 
Corpus Christi, 109 S.W.3d 113, 122 (Tex. App.-Austin 2003, no pet.). All investigatory 
materials in aease resulting in disciplinary action are "from the employing department" when 
they are held by or in possession of the fire department beca~tse of its investigation into a fire 
fighter's misconduct, and the fire department must forward them to the civil service 
commission for placement in the civil service personnel file. Iri. Such records :ire subject 
to release under chapter 552 of the Government Code. Set. Local Go\~ ' t  Code 5 143.089(1); 
Open Records Decision No. 562 at 6 (1990). Howcvet-, information maint3ined i n  a fire 
department's i~iiernal file pursuant to section l43.089(gj is co~~ficlential and must not he 
released. C i h  qf San Arlioriio I,. Tc,.~ci.s Attot-~ie?. Grri.. 851 S.W.2d 946. 949 (Tex. 
App.-Austin 1993, writ denied). 

Y ~ L I  represent that the sub~nitted information is ~naintained i n  the department's internal 
personnel files of the individuals at issue pursuant to section 143.OS9(g). Based on the 
department's representation, we find that the submitted information is confidential piirsuant 
to section 143.089(g) of the Local Government Code, anci co~lclude i t  inust be withheld 
under section 552.101 of the Government Code. 

This r~lling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For exr~mple, governmeiital bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(1). If the 
govermne~~tal body wants to challenge this ruling; the gavel-nniental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calentlar days. Id. $ 552.324(b). In order to get the fill1 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 8 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with i t ;  then both the ~seijuesror and the atlorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental hotly to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 552.32 I (a). 

If this riding reqiiires the governmentnl bocly to relerise all or part of the I-ecjuested 
inforination, the governmental body is respoilsibic for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the a t to1 .11~~  general expects tlrrii .  Lipon mceiving this i-iiiiiig. ilie gorcriiiiientai body 
will either release the p~iblic records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(n) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this sitling pursunni to seciion 552.324 ofthe 
Government Code. If the governmental bocly firils to do one of these things. then the 
requestor should report that failure to the rlttorney geiieral's Open Government I-Iotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The reijuestor rrlay also file a cornpl:iint with the tiistrict or 
county attorney. Id .  9 552.3215(e). 

' Cliai'ics I43 pscsciihes iRc 1'1~Iloii.iiig typcs ol'iliscipli~iasy actioii.: iciiiov:ii, s i i s ~ ~ c i i ~ i r ~ i ~ .  ileiiioiiori, 

and iiiicoiii[~aisatcd duty .  See id. $ 4  143.05 lO5L 
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If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Icf. $ 552.321(a); Texus Dep't of P L L ~ .  Scgety 1). Giihreczth, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please re~neniber that under the Act the release of infoi-mation triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecortis are releasecl in coinpliance with this i-i~lil-ig; be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the l e g ~ ~ i  ainounts. Questions or 
cornplaints about over-charging must he directed to Hadassah Schloss at thc Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general preretirs to receive any comlneilts within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

S.pL2 - .  -6 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 285 I 09 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Eng. Artie Dawson 
71 Thompson Strcet 
Everman. 'Texas 76 I40 
(wlo C ~ C I O S L I I - C S )  


